• EIOPA VA reference portfolio does not match Aegon’s investment mix

‒ EIOPA VA is to a large extent driven by spread movements on non-AAA government and corporate bonds

‒ Aegon predominantly invests in AAA government bonds and residential mortgages

• Solvency II ratio of Aegon NL has shown resilience to lower interest rates due to effective hedging1

2H18 1H19 Movement

Aegon NL Solvency II

ratio

Mortgage spreads 114 bps 171 bps +57 bps -12%

EIOPA VA 24 bps 9 bps - 15 bps -27%

Other, incl. interest rates +0%

Total -38%

10

Normalized capital generation of Aegon NL is
sensitive to market movements

• Lower interest rates lead to reduced normalized capital generation, as UFR drag on capital generation increases

• Spread movements – which negatively impact the Solvency II ratio in 1H19 – will lead to higher future capital generation

• In 1H19, market impacts on capital generation were offsetting for Aegon NL. Normalized capital generation amounted to

EUR 202 million in 1H19

Sensitivities Aegon the Netherlands
(SII ratio in percentage points, run-rate normalized capital generation in EUR million)

Scenario Solvency II ratio

Normalized capital

generation

Interest rates
-50 bps -4% -50

+50 bps +6% +50

Mortgage spreads
-50 bps +13% -60

+50 bps -13% +60

EIOPA VA
-5 bps -8% +15

+5 bps +8% -15

11

Focus for NL to resume remittances to the group

1. Assuming an unchanged EIOPA VA from 1H19 level of 9 basis points

Capital position to benefit from mortgage margin normalization and management actions

• Return of mortgages spreads to long-term average would bring Aegon NL back to target range1

• Management actions focus on releasing capital to increase Solvency II ratio, while absorbing

headwinds such as the anticipated annual lowering of the Ultimate Forward Rate

• Optimization of investment portfolio

• Longevity reinsurance on part of life and pension book

• Explore other structured options to accelerate capital release

[…]

• Catastrophic events, either manmade or by nature, could result in material losses and significantly interrupt Aegon’s business; and

• Aegon’s failure to achieve anticipated levels of earnings or operational efficiencies as well as other cost saving and excess cash and leverage ratio management initiatives.

Further details of potential risks and uncertainties affecting Aegon are described in its filings with the Netherlands Authority for the Financial Markets and the US Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Annual Report. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this document.

Except as required by any applicable law or regulation, Aegon expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in Aegon’s expectations with regard thereto or any change in events,

conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

19

1H 2018 Results

Well-managed capital sensitivities

1. Credit spreads excluding government bonds
2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration
3. Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%

Solvency II sensitivities

(in percentage points, 1H 2019)

Scenario Group NL UK US US RBC

Equity markets +25% +13% +4% -4% +35% +46%

Equity markets -25% -14% -8% -3% -25% -27%

Interest rates +50 bps +6% +6% +2% +7% +8%

Interest rates -50 bps -8% -4% -1% -13% -18%

Credit spreads1 +50 bps +5% +11% +5% +4% +0%

Credit spreads1 -50 bps -7% -11% -8% -3% +0%

Government spreads +50 bps -4% -7% -5% +0% +0%

Government spreads -50 bps +6% +13% +5% +0% +0%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -21% n/a n/a -41% -69%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -5% -13% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +5% +13% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps +3% +8% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps -3% -8% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% -4% n/a n/a n/a

Longevity3 +5% -7% -12% -3% -3% -4%